MARKET DETERMINANTS OF MALAYSIAN PALM OIL INDUSTRY

NORLIYANA BINTI BASAR

2013268316

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business

Administration (HONS) Business Economics

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH

KOTA KINABALU CAMPUS

JUNE 2016



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Significance of Research

1.4.1 Researchers

1.4.2 The Related Intermediaries
1.4.3 Policymakers

1.4.4 The Academia

Scope of Study

Limitation of Study

1.6.1 Limited Scope of Study

1.6.2 Data Unavailability

Layout of Study

v

Page

iii

v

viii-ix

Xi

1-5

5-6

7-8

10



CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW
FN Introduction
2.2  Theory Specification
23 Literature Review
2.3.1 Price of Palm Oil
2.3.2 Price of Crude Oil
2.3.3 Interest Rates
2.3.4 Price of Soybean Oil
2.3.5 Exchange Rates
24  Conceptual Framework
2.5 Conclusion
DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Research Model
33 Data Collection Method
3.4  Variable Description
3.5  Unit Root Test
3.6  Ordinary Least Squares (OLS)
3.6.1 Diagnostic Test for OLS
3.7  Seemingly Unrelated Regressions(SUR)
3.7.1 Diagnostic Test for SUR
3.8  Hypothesis Development
3.9  Research Flow

3.10 Conclusion

vi

11
12-13

14-17

14
15-16

16

24
24-25

25-26

27

28-29

30

31



LIST OF TABLE AND FIGURES

Page
Table 1: Number of estates, Planted Hectareage and Total Number of Person 2
Employed in Malaysia Palm Oil Industry (2001-2009)
Table 2: World Major Exporters of Palm Oil, 2002-2008 (‘000 Tonnes) 3
Figure 1: Malaysian Palm Oil Price from 1987 until 2013 4
Figure 2: Price Equilibrium of Demand and Supply 13
Table 3: Source of Data 22
Table 4: Description of the variables 23-24
Table 5: Rule of Thumb for OLS Regression Result 25
Table 6: Decision Rule for Heterokedasticity 26
Table 7: Decision Rule for Autocorrelation 26
Table 8: Descriptive Statistics for Time Series Data 33
Table 9: Augmented Dickey-Fuller test Results 34
Table 10: Philips Perron test Results ]

Table 11: Regression Result of OLS : Supply of Palm Oil 36

viii



ABSTRACT

This research paper involves the econometric analysis of the relationship between
palm oil demand, supply and price in Malaysian industry. Two models are proposed in
this research, in order to facilitate researcher in answering two different objective, but
similar in manner. Model 1 used production as proxy for supply and exports as proxy for
demand. For supply of palm oil, the independent variablesare interest rate, price of palm
oil and price of ¢rude oil. While for demand side, the independent variables are exchange
rate, price of soybean oil, palm oil and crude oil price. This research adopted two types of
method, which are Ordinary Least Squares (OLS) and Seemingly Unrelated Regression
(SUR) to differentiate the relationship of palm oil demand and supply separately and
jointly.Using the time series monthly data from January 2009 until December 2015, the
finding results shows that the results are different in both estimations. All variable are
significant when being tested using OLS, but exchange rates and interest rate showed
insignificant relationship during estimated using SUR. For model 2, researcher wanted to
find out the direct relationship of the determinants towards price of palm oil. The results
shows only price of soybean oil is significant towards the price of palm oil.
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